litigations. Utilized amounts include the payment of the European
Commission provision.

Other long-term employee benefits primarily include jubilee
bonuses in Italy and part-time retirement programmes in Germany
and are expected to be settled before employment ends.

Restructuring expenses relate to SKF’s programme, launched in
2012, to improve efficiency, reduce cost and strengthen profitable
growth. The expenses mainly refers to Italy, France, and Sweden.

Other provisions primarily include insurance and workers’ com-
pensation.

18 Provisions for post-employment benefits (cont.)

The above sensitivity analysis is based on the change in one
assumption while holding all other assumptions constant, see notes
to previous table. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in
some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the
sensitivity analysis of the DBO to changes in assumptions the same

method has been applied as when calculating the pension liability
recognised within the obligation.

The sensitivity analysis has been prepared consistently between
the years.

Sensitivity analysis of significant assumptions
Change in actuarial

assumption

Impact on DBO
Defined benefit

obligations

Discount rate +1% -3,425
-1% 4,450

Pension increase rate +0.5% 575
-0.5% -525

Salary growth rate +0.5% 775
-0.5% -725

Longevity +1 year 900
-1 year -875

151

Notes Group

20 Financial liabilities
2014 2013

SEKm Maturity
Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Long-term financial liabilities
 EUR 100 m 2015 – – 917 935
 EUR 100 m 2016 952 953 896 896
 SEK 1,000 m 2017 1,000 1,001 1,000 1,001
 EUR 500 m 2018 5,010 5,335 4,809 4,967
 EUR 500 m 2019 4,736 4,991 4,454 4,457
 EUR 750 m 2020 7,557 7,637 6,640 6,698
 EUR 100 m 2020 950 991 895 936
   EUR 200 m 2021 1,905 1,907 – –
 Other long-term loans 2016-2019 65 64 63 63
 Derivatives held for hedge accounting 2016-2021 3 3 24 24
 Derivatives held for trading 2016 22 22 – –
Subtotal long term financial liabilities 22,200 22,904 19,698 19,977

Short-term financial liabilities
 EUR 130 m (outstanding EUR 100 m) 2014 – – 896 902
 EUR 100 m 2015 952 978 – –
 Medium-term loans 2015 37 37 56 56
 Trade payables 2015 5,938 5,938 4,740 4,740
 Short-term loans < 3 months 223 223 248 248
 Derivatives held for trading 2015 788 788 133 133
 Derivatives held for hedge accounting 2015 1,905 1,905 313 313
Subtotal short term financial liabilities 9,843 9,869 6,386 6,392

32,043 32,773 26,084 26,369

Derivatives are classified in the category “Fair value through profit
or loss” and fall into Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy for both 2014
and 2013. See Note 1 for a description of the fair value hierarchy.
The remaining financial liabilities are classified in the category
“Other financial liabilities”.

The EUR 100 m loan with maturity 2016 can be repaid at any
time. For the rest of bonds and loans, the maturities stated in the
table above are based on the earliest date on which they can be
required to be repaid.

Two of the loans are the subject of fair value hedging. The fixed